

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2002-0814

2003 TERM

JANUARY SESSION

APPEAL OF PETER MCDONOUGH

APPEAL AND PETITION FOR ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, NEW HAMPSHIRE CITIZENS ALLIANCE FOR ACTION

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, N.H. 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *ii*

STATEMENT OF INTEREST BY *AMICUS CURIAE* *1*

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT *2*

ARGUMENT *3*

 I. *Bush v. Gore* – Equal Protection Demands Strict Scrutiny of Ballot
 Counting Procedures *3*

 II. The State Has No Compelling Interest In, Nor Necessity For, Straight
 Ticket Voting *4*

 III. Straight Ticket Voting is New Hampshire's Hanging Chad *6*

 IV. Prospective Relief is Appropriate *7*

CONCLUSION *9*

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION *9*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	5
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	3, 6
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	3
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	3
<i>Kramer v. Union School District</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	3
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915)	3
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	3

Other Federal Cases

<i>Hendon v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 710 F.2d 177 (4 th Cir. 1983)	6, 8
<i>Melchoir v. Todman</i> , 296 F. Supp. 900 (D. V.I. 1968)	6

New Hampshire and Other States' Cases

<i>Johnstun v. Harrison</i> , 197 P.2d 470 (Utah 1948)	5
<i>Murchie v. Clifford</i> , 76 N.H. 99 (1911)	5, 7, 8
<i>Putter v. Montpelier Public School System</i> , 697 A.2d 354 (Vt. 1997)	7, 8

Federal and State Constitutions and Statutes

UNITED STATES CONST., amd. 14	3, 6
CONNECTICUT CONST., art. 6 § 5, amd. XXIV (1986)	5
NEW HAMPSHIRE CONST. pt. I, arts. 1 & 2	3, 6
NORTH CAROLINA GEN. STAT. §§ 163-151(5)(b), - 170(6)(b) (1983)	5
NEW HAMPSHIRE RSA 656:10	6
NEW HAMPSHIRE RSA 659:17	6
NEW HAMPSHIRE RSA 659:66	5, 6

Secondary Authority

Eldon Cobb Evans, A HISTORY OF THE AUSTRALIAN BALLOT SYSTEM IN THE UNITED STATES (1917)	4
Alexander Hamilton, James Madison, & John Jay, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS (C. Rossiter ed., 1961), <i>Federalist Paper No. 10</i> at 77	4
John F. Reynolds & Richard L. McCormick, <i>Outlawing “Treachery”: Split Tickets and Ballot Laws in New York and New Jersey, 1880-1910</i> , 72 J. AM. HIST. 835 (1986)	4
Gregory Stuart Smith, <i>Statutory Preference for Straight-Ticket Voting in Counting Crossover Ballots</i> , 62 N.C. L. REV. 1173 (1984)	4
George Washington’s Farewell Address (Sept. 17, 1796), reprinted in DOCUMENTS IN AMERICAN HISTORY (H.S. Commager, ed. 1958) at 169	4
Adam Winkler, <i>Voters’ Rights and Parties Wrongs: Early Political Party Regulation in the State Courts, 1886-1915</i> , 100 COLUM. L. REV. 873 (2000)	4
